
Document Number  WI0007 Revision B  

 
Assembly Instruction – 4 Seat Open Module 

30-2500 
 

 
 

TABLE ASSEMBLY

FRAME

5/16 - 18 X 1/2 HEX 
HEAD MACHINE 
SCREW AND 5/16 
SPLIT LOCK 
WASHER 16 
PLACES

PEDESTAL 
SUPPORT

ESCUTCHEON

3/8 - 16 X 1 1/4 HEX HEAD MACHINE SCREW, 3/8 SPLIT 
LOCK WASHER AND 3/8 USS FLAT WASHER 2 PLACES

3/8 - 16 X 3 3/4 HEX HEAD 
MACHINE SCREW AND 
3/8 - 16 FLEXLOC NUT

 
 

Assembly Exploded View  



Document Number  WI0007 Revision B  

 
 
 
 
 
Tool List 
 
1/2” Drive Socket Wrench  
 
Standard Hex Socket – 5/8”  
 
Deep Hex Socket – 9/16 
 
Box End Wrench – 9/16” 
 
 
Assembly Procedure 
 
Use the Assembly Exploded View drawing as a guide while performing the following instructions. 
 
Some steps of this assembly process are easier when two people are available. 
 
The unit should be assembled on a level floor. 
 

1. Attach the four Pedestal Supports to the Frame using the indicated hardware. Do not tighten any screw until 
they all have been threaded in finger tight. 

 
2. Firmly tighten the screws. 

 
3. Place the Seats in position and attach them with the indicated hardware. 

 
 
 
 
 

4. Attach the Table Top Support to the Table as 
shown using the hardware indicated. Notice 
that one pair of the cross holes is closer to 
the table than the other. Orient the closer 
holes toward the long edge of the table. 

 
 

3/8- 16 X 3/4 HEX HEAD MACHINE 
SCREW AND 3/8 FLAT WASHER
8 PLACES

 
 
 

5. Place the table on its Pedestal and attach it with the indicated hardware. 
 



Document Number  WI0007 Revision B  

 
 
Hardware Parts List:   30-2500-xxxx     
 
Item # Part Number Description Quantity 
QFH-3  Frame Hardware  
 809865605 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8”-16 x 3 ¾” 2 
 839565002 Flexloc Nut 3/8” 2 
 809865205 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8”-16 x 1 ¼” 4 
 948964142 Washer USS 3/8” 4 
 951164002 Lock Washer 3/8” 4 
 30-2501 Complete Frame 1 
    
TTH-3  Table Top Hardware  
 809865125 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8”-16 x ¾” 8 
 948767132 Flat Washer 3/8” 8 
 30-2001-xxxx Table Top 1 
    
CH-4  Chair Hardware  
 90SW 90 degree swivel & hardware (installed) 4 
 20-100x Chair with specified color seat insert kit 4 
 809857080 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16”-18 x ½” 16 
 951156002 Lock Washer 5/16” split 16 
    
  Miscellaneous Hardware  
 20-0050 Escutcheon 3” 4 
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

Shaded line items are not included in hardware package. 
 
 


